
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 26 September 2024 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors A. Thwaites (Chair) J. Mason (Vice-Chair) 
 P. Allnatt I. Atherton 
 S. Atherton R. Browne 
 P. Cumbers M. Glancy 
 M. Gordon L. Higgins 
 D. Pritchett  
 
 
 
 
Quorum: 6 Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2024. 
 

1 - 6 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

4.   SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

 

4.1   APPLICATION 23/01124/FUL 
Land Opposite 52 Main Street, Kirby Bellars 
 

9 - 26 

4.2   APPLICATION 23/00720/FULHH 
2 South View, Burrough on the Hill 
 

27 - 36 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other business that the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

  



1 Planning Committee : 290824 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) P. Allnatt 

 I. Atherton S. Atherton 

 R. Browne P. Cumbers 

 M. Glancy M. Gordon 

 L. Higgins D. Pritchett 

 

 

Officers Assistant Director for Planning 

 Planning Development Manager 

 Legal Services Manager 

 Planning Officer (RG) 

 Planning Officer (MK) 

 Planning Officer (AS) 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 29 August 2024 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Planning Committee : 290824 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL24 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

PL25 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2024 were approved as a true record. 

 

PL26 Declarations of Interest 

 

Minute PL30 - Application 24/00134/FUL - Gardens rear of 249 to 251 

Asfordby Road, Melton Mowbray 

 

Councillor Siggy Atherton declared a potential for a perception of bias due to 

previous discussions and involvement on this application and therefore would leave 

the meeting during its consideration. 

 

PL27 Schedule of Applications 

 

PL28 Application 22/00590/FUL 

Location : Land rear of East End Farm, Wrights Lane, Wymondham 

Proposal : Conversion of remaining former agricultural barns into two single-

storey dwellings and replacement of removed former agricultural Dutch barn 

with a new dwelling (Amended Description) 

 

The Planning Officer (MK) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. Following the presentation, Members asked questions for 

clarification.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• James Botterill, Agent, HSSP Architects 
 

Councillor Browne proposed the recommendation in the report. Councillor Mason 

seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be approved subject to conditions as listed at section 10 

of the report with an amendment to Conditions at 10.4 of the report which 

requests for details of the materials to be used for windows and doors to be 

submitted and approved in writing by the LPA. 

 

(Unanimous) 

Page 2



3 Planning Committee : 290824 

 

 

REASONS 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

PL29 Application 20/00388/OUT 

Location: Field OS 4930 Normanton Lane, Bottesford 

Proposal : Outline planning application for residential development of up to 

215 dwellings, associated infrastructure and landscaping  

 

The Planning Officer (RG) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. She advised that there had been 5 further objections received 

relating to infrastructure, highways impact, flood risk, impact to existing properties 

as well as a neutral comment regarding the limit of expansion to Bottesford all 

received as a result of the notification of the application coming to the Planning 

Committee, these raised no new issues that were not already covered in the report. 

The Parish Council had sent in a further letter of objection which related to flood 

risk, sequential testing, traffic and pedestrian access and housing density which 

were already covered in the report. A consultation response had also been 

received from National Highways that raised no objections to the proposal.  

 

Following the presentation, Members asked questions for clarification.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• Councillor Bob Bayman, Bottesford Parish Council 

• Bob Sparham, Objector, Bottesford Forum Residents Group 

• David Pendle, Agent, Marrons 

 

(There was a 5 minute adjournment at 7.50pm) 

 

Councillor Browne proposed that the application be approved subject to the below:  

 

(1) Conditions detailed in section 10 of the report with an additional condition for the 
market housing mix to come forward in accordance with policy 10 of the 
Bottesford Neighbourhood Plan; 
 

(2) Entering of a s106 to secure 
 

- Obligations detailed at paragraph 7.1.2 of the report plus the footbridge 

requirement  

-  Open Space  

- 14% affordable housing (tenure split to be agreed) 

-  Late stage review mechanism 

 

(3) Discussions with the local Highway Authority to ascertain if an onsite bus stop 
could be provided by the developer; 

 

Page 3



4 Planning Committee : 290824 

 

(4) Confirmation that the speed test undertaken at the junction of Long Hedge Lane 
and Nottingham Road has been undertaken in accordance with and meets the 
relevant Leicestershire County Council Highway Authority requirements for 
speed tests taken by hand held device to be agreed by the Chair (in 
consultation with the Vice Chair) of the Planning Committee. 

 
Councillor Glancy seconded the motion.  

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be approved subject to: 

 

(1) Conditions detailed in section 10 of the report with an additional condition 

for the market housing mix to come forward in accordance with policy 10 

of the Bottesford Neighbourhood Plan; 

 

(2) Entering of a s106 to secure 

 

- Obligations detailed at paragraph 7.1.2 of the report plus the footbridge 

requirement  

- Open Space  

- 14% affordable housing (tenure split to be agreed) 

- Late stage review mechanism 

 

(3) Discussions with the local Highway Authority to ascertain if an onsite bus 

stop could be provided by the developer; 

 

(4) Confirmation that the speed test undertaken at the junction of Long  

Hedge Lane and Nottingham Road has been undertaken in accordance 

with and meets the relevant Leicestershire County Council Highway 

Authority requirements for speed tests taken by hand held device to be 

agreed by the Chair (in consultation with the Vice Chair) of the Planning 

Committee. 

 

(9 for, 1 against, 1 abstention) 

(Councillor Cumbers requested that her vote against the motion be recorded.) 

 

REASONS 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

(Councillor Allnatt left the meeting at 7.44pm and returned at 7.46pm) 

  

(Councillor Siggy Atherton here left the meeting due to the interest declared at 

Minute PL26.) 

 

PL30 Application 24/00134/FUL 

Location : Gardens rear of 249 to 251 Asfordby Road, Melton Mowbray 

Proposal : Erection of 1no. dwelling with associated access from Chetwynd 

Drive 

Page 4



5 Planning Committee : 290824 

 

 

The Planning Officer (AS) addressed the committee and provided a summary of the 

application. Following the presentation, Members asked questions for clarification.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• Graham Spencer, Local resident 

• David Homewood, Applicant 

 

Councillor Gordon proposed that the application be refused due to being 

unacceptable on highway and safety issues under policy D1 and not being able to 

exit in forward gear and the development being overbearing with undue shadowing 

of neighbouring properties being contrary to policy D1 of the Local Plan. Councillor 

Cumbers seconded.  

 

The motion failed at the vote being 4 for, 5 against, and 1 abstention.  

 

Councillor Allnatt proposed that the application be deferred to enable more detail to 

be available on the height of the development; the impact of scale and mass in 

relation to neighbouring properties on Asfordby Road, Chetwnyd Drive and 

Riverside Road; clarification on number and dimensions of car parking spaces; to 

determine any observations of wildlife in the area. 

 

Councillor Higgins seconded the motion.  

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be deferred to enable more detail to be available on the 

height of the development; the impact of scale and mass in relation to 

neighbouring properties on Asfordby Road, Chetwnyd Drive and Riverside 

Road; clarification on number and dimensions of car parking spaces; to 

determine any observations of wildlife in the area. 

 

(8 for, 1 against, 1 abstention) 

 

PL31 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 9.34 pm 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

A “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” is any interest described as such in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 

2012 and includes an interest of yourself, or of your Spouse/Partner (if 

you are aware of your Partner's interest) that falls within the following 

categories: Employment, Trade, Profession, Sponsorship, Contracts, 

Land/Property, Licences, Tenancies and Securities. 

 

A Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is a Registerable Interest.  Failure to 

register a DPI is a criminal offence so register entries should be kept up-

to-date. 

 
2 OTHER REGISTERABLE INTERESTS (ORIs) 
  

An “Other Registerable Interest” is a personal interest in any business of your 

authority which relates to or is likely to affect:  

a)  any body of which you are in general control or management and to 

which you are nominated or appointed by your authority; or  

b)  any body  

(i)  exercising functions of a public nature  

(ii)  any body directed to charitable purposes or  

(iii)  one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

 

3 NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS (NRIs) 
 

“Non-Registrable Interests” are those that you are not required to register bu
[...]
 any discussion or vote on the 

matter; and  

c) must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a Dispensation.  

    
4 BIAS  
 
4.1 Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 

the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be biased 
in your judgement of the public interest (bias): 

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process 
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part 
c) you should leave the room.  

Page 8



 

 

Planning Report 

23/01124/FUL - Land Opposite 52 Main Street, Kirby Bellars 

1 

  
 

 

Planning Committee 
26 September 2024 
 
Report of: Assistant Director for Planning 

 
 

Reference Number: 23/01124/FUL  
 

Proposal: Proposed development of a single 3-bed 
bungalow, under affordable discounted market sale,                
with associated access (re-submission of 22/01264/FUL) 
 

Site: Land Opposite 52 Main Street, Kirby Bellars 
 

Applicant: D Matthews (The Matthews Trust) 
 

Planning Officer: Sarah Matthews 
 

Report Author: Sarah Matthews, Planning Development Officer 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502440 

smatthews@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Sarah Legge, Assistant Director for Planning 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502380 

slegge@melton.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Cllr Browne 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

24 January 2024 

Exempt Information: No 

 

Reason for Committee Determination:   

The application is required to be presented to the Committee as it has received more than 10no. 

letters of objection from separate households which conflict with the recommendation. 

 

Web Link: 

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/onlineapplications/simpleSearchResul
[...]
Right of Way H38 is located to the south of the site along the side of the access but 

the proposed development would not affect the route of the footpath which links the village 

to Frisby-on-the-Wreake to the west. 

Page 11



Planning Report 

23/01124/FUL - Land Opposite 52 Main Street, Kirby Bellars 

4 

 

2.3 The land level of the site is slightly raised from the level of the public highway. The northern 

site boundary abuts a deep cut serving a working railway line, while Main Street continues 

north of the site, crossing the railway line over a small humped bridge where the road 

narrows down to a single track. Detached from the main settlement, north of the railway line 

and west of the highway, are three further dwellings whilst to the east of the highway is the 

Grade II listed Manor House and Grade I listed Church of St Peter. 

2.4 According to the Environment Agency flood maps the application site is located entirely in               

Flood Zone 1. The nearest Flood Zone 2 and 3 areas are recorded as being located 

approximately 140m to the east of the application site. 

2.5 There are neighbouring properties to the south and east of the application site, whilst to the 

west is open countryside. To the north of the site is an operational railway line beyond which 

are other dwellings that are not considered to form part of the built-up settlement. 
 

3 Planning History 

3.1 18/00621/FUL - Erection of Three Dwellings                                                                     

Withdrawn 

3.2 22/01264/FUL - Proposed development of a single 3 bed dwelling                                          

Refused and Dismissed at Appeal 
 

4 Proposal 

4.1 The proposed development would involve the construction of an affordable discounted 

market sale dwelling in the form of a three-bedroomed bungalow with detached carport. 

4.2 The proposed design of the dwelling is simple in form set out with an “L” shaped footprint.   

Internally 
[...]
velope for the settlement of Kirby Bellars. 

7.3.2 The site has been the subject of previous applications for development including an appeal 

to the Planning Inspectorate which was subsequently dismissed. However, it is the case 

that each application must be considered on its own merits.   

7.3.3 The principle of development, including the housing for the proposed dwelling, and whether 

on the basis of what is being considered is in accordance with the Development Plan is 

assessed as part of the Planning Analysis section of the report below. 

7.3.4 The site is located in Flood Zone 1 and is at the lowest risk of flooding. It is also not at risk 

of surface water flooding. 

7.3.5 The site is considered to be well related to the Rural Settlement of Kirby Bellars as defined 

in the Local Plan and will be addressed as part of the Planning Analysis below. 

7.3.6 The layout and design of the property is considered below. 

7.3.7 The vehicular access which would include parking and turning within the site have been 

assessed by the Local Highway Authority and the impact of the development upon the 

highway network is discussed in the relevant section below. 

7.3.8 Currently the development being considered relates to the construction of a three 

bedroomed property within the boundaries of the site as identified. Future development of 

land adjacent to or surrounding the site does not form part of the current application. 

7.3.9 The site is not a designated Local Green Space in the Development Plan nor is the land 

located in the Green Belt. 

7.3.10 The public right of way is managed by the Local Highway Authority who have provided 

comment and this will addressed in the Planning Analysis section below. 
 

8 Planning Analysis 

8.1 Main Considerations 

- Principle of Development (including previous appeal decision) 

Page 17



Planning Report 

23/01124/FUL - Land Opposite 52 Main Street, Kirby Bellars 

10 

 

- Highways Impact and Impact upon th
[...]
ted within defined rural settlements this is only in cases where they would contribute 

towards meeting a local housing need as identified by substantive evidence. Substantive 

evidence as referenced in Policy SS3 can include, for example, within in a Neighbourhood 

Plan or appropriate community-led strategy [not applicable in this case], or a housing 

assessment or other evidence provided by the applicant. 

8.2.6 In terms of the extent to which the planning application complies with Policy SS3 of the Local 

Plan, it is important to bear in mind, the test for compliance with this policy is set high to 

ensure only a limited number of new dwellings in such settlements are approved and only 

when they meet a proven local need as identified by substantive evidence. 

8.2.7 The previously refused application (ref: 22/01264/FUL) was specific in applying for an “open 

market” dwelling. Although the Housing Needs Survey 2023 submitted in support of the 

application identified a need for a three-bedroomed dwelling specifically in the village of 

Kirby Bellars, this related to a “discounted market dwelling” and not an open market dwelling 

therefore the proposal under the previous application was non-compliant with Policy SS3. 

8.2.8 The current application seeks now permission for a single “discounted market sale dwelling” 

identified as being required within the HNS submitted in support of the application. 

Page 18



Planning Report 

23/01124/FUL - Land Opposite 52 Main Street, Kirby Bellars 

11 

 

8.2.9 The Planning Inspector for the recent appeal decision made clear that the HNS 2023 

provided by the Appellant demonstrated a need for affordable housing in respect of two- 

and three-bedroomed properties in Kirby Bellars. The Inspector went on to state that           

what was applied for was an “open market dwelling” and there was no supporting evidence 

or details before them, such as a legal undertaking, to ensure the development would be 

eithe
[...]
tails reserved by Condition 4 of Planning Permission 
23/00720/FULHH - Provision of 3 off-street parking spaces. 

1 

 

 

Planning Committee 
26 September 2024 
 
Report of: Assistant Director for Planning 

 

 

Proposal: Approval of details reserved by Condition 4 of 
Planning Permission 23/00720/FULHH - Provision of 3 off-
street parking spaces. 
 

Site: 2 South View, Burrough on the Hill, Leicestershire, LE14 2JJ 
 

Applicant: Mr Jack Beddall Melton Borough Council 
 

Planning Officer: Mrs Deirbhile Blair 
 

Report Author: Deirbhile Blair, Planning Officer 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502577 

dblair@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Sarah Legge, Assistant Director for Planning 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502418 

slegge@melton.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Cllr Leigh Higgins 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

7 June 2024 

Exempt Information: No 

 

Reason for Committee Determination:  

The applicant is Melton Borough Council. The constitution therefore requires the application to be 

determined by Planning Committee.  
 

Web Link:  

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

 

What 3 words: https://what3words.com/acute.typified.straws  

 

Previous committee report: 

https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2485&Ver=4 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4.2

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://what3words.com/acute.typified.straws
https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2485&Ver=4


Planning Report 

Approval of details reserved by Condition 4 of Planning Permission 
23/00720/FULHH - Provision of 3 off-street parking spaces. 

2 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. It is recommended that the details submitted are approved.    

  

Page 28



Planning Report 

Approval of details reserved by Condition 4 of Planning Permission 
23/00720/FULHH - Provision of 3 off-street parking spaces. 

3 

 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Planning permission ref: 23/00720/FULHH was granted by Planning Committee on 9 

November 2023 for the erection of a ground floor rear extension. The approved 

development resulted in the increase in the number of bedrooms from 3 to 4 and so the 

minimum on-site parking requirements increased from 2 to 3.  At the recommendation of 

Committee Members an additional condition was attached to this planning permission, 

Condition 4 (Parking), to ensure sufficient on-site parking was provided. The condition states 

“Prior to first occupation of the extension hereby permitted a plan demonstrating that x3 off 

street parking spaces can be provided shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority. 

The spaces shall be hard surfaced and maintained in perpetuity.” 

1.2 This application seeks to discharge Condition 4 (Parking) attached to planning permission 

ref: 23/00720/FULHH. It was recommended to attach this condition to the originally 

approved permission in order to secure x3 off street parking spaces for a 4 bedroom 

property in this location.  

1.3 Revised drawings were submitted on the 15 July 2024. The Ward Councillor, Parish Council 

and adjoining neighbours have been consulted.  

1.4 The proposed development is considered to accord with Policies D1 and IN2 of the Melton 

Local Plan, Policies CD1 and TI1 of the Somerby Neighbourhood Plan, S72 of the Planning 

(Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and the overall aims of the National 

Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

Main Report 

2 The Site 

2.1 The application site is within a residential cul-de-sac in Burrough on the Hill village. The area 

is characterised by semi-detached dwelling houses which have a uniformed design and 

facing materials.  The site lies within Burrough on the Hill Conservation Area.  As the area 

consists of more modern development, it makes a limited contribution to the historic 

significance of the Conservation Area. There are no significant variations in levels between 

the application site and the surrounding properties. The dwelling has an existing extension 

attached to the north-eastern elevation, which is a small store measuring approximately 

2600mm in height, 1900mm in length and 1300mm in width. This extension has a shared 

boundary with an identical extension to the neighbouring property to the north of the 

application site.  

3 Planning History 

3.1 23/00720/FULHH – Planning permission was granted for the erection of a ground floor rear 

extension on the 9th November 2023 by the Planning Committee.  

4 Proposal 

4.1 The application is to approve details reserved by condition 4 associated with planning 

permission ref. 23/00720/FULHH. The process for a Discharge of Condition is to consider 

the acceptability of the details submitted; in this instance the submission relates to parking 

spaces, the details of which will be considered below.  

4.2 The process of considering the acceptability of details submitted to discharge planning 

conditions does not allow for further consideration of, or re-determination of the original 

planning consent. The proposed parking layout is shown on the plan below: 

Page 29



Planning Report 

Approval of details reserved by Condition 4 of Planning Permission 
23/00720/FULHH - Provision of 3 off-street parking spaces. 

4 

 

 

4.3  

5 Amendments 

5.1 The application originally consisted of three parking spaces laid out in a tandem 

arrangement, shown on the plan below. Following consultation with the Parish Council and 

the Ward Councillor, Cllr. Higgins, the scheme has been amended to provide a mixed 

layout including two side by side parking spaces are provided adjacent to the highway 

boundary, with a single additional space behind. The proposed parking layout is 

considered to represent a betterment to the existin
[...]
nts are very strong, and I agree with a lot what they are 

stating. 

g) It appears there is not enough thought gone into the application as aligned with the 

Design Supplementary Planning Document.  It appears this has not paid any reference 

to the SPD which discourages tandem parking, but to have three is inappropriate.   

h) The SPD states "Don't include tandem parking". This would really encourage on-street 

parking and is inappropriate by design and fails to meet policy (D1) of the MLP. 

i) I would like the applicant to present a better design of parking as this will cause issues 

for neighbours by encouraging on-street parking for a larger dwelling. 

j) I also believe the Council should reflect that any off-street parking provided must be used 

on any tenancy agreement. 

k) Is the surface going to be permeable? 

l) Could I ask if neighbours have been sent this Discharge information? 

7.2.3 Parish Council 

a) The proposal is contrary to both of these policies, MLP Policy IN2 and Somerby 

Neighbourhood Plan Policy TI1. ‘Tandem’ parking is usually discouraged and this 

‘tandem plus one’ arrangement of three cars is a wholly bad design. 

Page 32



Planning Report 

Approval of details reserved by Condition 4 of Planning Permission 
23/00720/FULHH - Provision of 3 off-street parking spaces. 

7 

 

b) The regular shuffling of the three vehicles in forward and reverse gear would be unsafe 

and adversely affect the amenity of other residents of the cul-de-sac. This brings the 

proposal into further conflict with policy IN2 as it would ‘unacceptably impact on the 

safety and movement of traffic’. 

c) Paras 1.3 and 9.1 of the report to Planning Committee state that the proposal accords 

with relevant polices of the MLP and SNP, and specifically SNP policy TI1. Those 

statements are not true.  

d) Adaptations for a person living with a disability may be a material consideration, but the 

creation of a 4-bed house with permanently inadequate an
[...]
4 of Planning Permission 
23/00720/FULHH - Provision of 3 off-street parking spaces. 

10 

 

10 Financial Implications 

10.1 There are no financial implications associated with this planning application.  

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A 

11 Legal and Governance Implications 

11.1 The legal implications are largely set out in the report as they apply to the issues covered, 

and legal advisors will also be present at the meeting. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Tom Pickwell (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 

 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4.1 Application 23/01124/FUL
	4.2 Application 23/00720/FULHH



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes

Melton
Borough
Council

(D

Meeting name

Planning Committee

Date Thursday, 26 September 2024

Start time 6.00 pm

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street,
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH

Present:

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)

Councillors

Officers

J. Mason (Vice-Chair) R. Browne
P. Cumbers M. Gordon
L. Higgins D. Pritchett

A. Freer (Substitute)

Assistant Director for Planning
Legal Services Manager

Senior Planning Officer (RR)
Planning Officer (DB)

Planning Officer (MK)

Planning Technician (SM)
Planning Officer (HW)
Democratic Services Officer (HA)
Democratic Services Officer (SE)

1 Planning Committee : 260924



Minute
No.

Minute

PL32 | Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allnatt, lan Atherton, Siggy
Atherton and Glancy.
Councillor Freer was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Siggy Atherton.
PL33 Minutes
Minute PL29 - Application 20/00388/OUT - Field OS 4930 Normanton Lane,
Bottesford
(a) It was requested that the above minute be amended to include a condition
relating to a cycleway priority to be changed from the Devon Lane connection to
Riverside Close;
(b) Subject to the above having been included in the motion, the minutes of the
meeting held on 29 August 2024 be approved as a true record.
PL34 | Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
PL35 | Schedule of Applications
PL36 | Application 23/01124/FUL

Location : Land Opposite 52 Main Street, Kirby Bellars

Proposal : Proposed development of a single 3-bed bungalow, under
affordable discounted market sale, with associated access (re-submission of
22/01264/FUL)

The Planning Officer (SM) addressed the committee and provided a summary of
the application. Following the presentation, Members asked questions for
clarification.

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in
relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following
to give a three minute presentation:

« Councillor Neil Campsie, Kirby Bellars Parish Council
* Chris Green, Agent, C. Green Planning Limited

Councillor Browne proposed that the application be refused for the following
reasons:

1. In the opinion of the LPA the proposal would, if approved result in the erection
of a single discounted market sale dwelling in a location where there are limited
local amenities, facilities and jobs, and where future residents are likely to

2 Planning Committee : 260924




depend highly on the use of the private motor vehicle. The proposal would not
be served by or provide new infrastructure or services to the wider benefit of the
settlement. Therefore the proposal is contrary to SS1, SS2, SS3 of the MLP and
para 2 of the NPPF;

2. In the opinion of the LPA the proposal would cause harm to the landscape and
the character of the settlement of Kirby Bellars by introducing an incongruous
development which does not reflect the prevailing character of the settlement.
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies D1 and EN6 of the Melton Local
Plan.

Councillor Pritchett seconded the motion.
RESOLVED

That the application be refused, contrary to the officer recommendation, for
the reasons given below.

(7 for, 0 against, 1 abstention)
REASONS

1. In the opinion of the LPA the proposal would, if approved result in the erection
of a single discounted market sale dwelling in a location where there are limited
local amenities, facilities and jobs, and where future residents are likely to
depend highly on the use of the private motor vehicle. The proposal would not
be served by or provide new infrastructure or services to the wider benefit of the
settlement. Therefore the proposal is contrary to SS1, SS2, SS3 of the MLP and
para 2 of the NPPF;

2. In the opinion of the LPA the proposal would cause harm to the landscape and
the character of the settlement of Kirby Bellars by introducing an incongruous
development which does not reflect the prevailing character of the settlement.
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies D1 and EN6 of the Melton Local
Plan.

PL37

Application 23/00720/FULHH

Location : 2 South View, Burrough on the Hill, Leicestershire, LE14 2JJ
Proposal : Approval of details reserved by Condition 4 of Planning
Permission 23/00720/FULHH - Provision of 3 offlstreet parking spaces

The Planning Officer (DB) addressed the committee and provided a summary of
the application.

It was noted that the Council was the applicant therefore the Constitution required
that the application be determined by the Planning Committee.

There were no public speakers.

3 Planning Committee : 260924




Councillor Pritchett proposed the recommendation in the report. Councillor Browne
seconded the motion.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be approved.

(7 for, 0 against, 1 abstention)

(Councillor Higgins requested that his abstention be recorded.)
REASONS

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report.

PL38 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 7.01 pm

4 Planning Committee : 260924




